# OIL CONS. DIV DIST. 3

District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

JUN 17 2015

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe. NM 87505 Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

1220 S. St. Fran	220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505													
			Rele	ease Notific	ation	and Co	rrective A	ction						
						<b>OPERA</b>	ΓOR		☐ Initia	al Report	$\boxtimes$	Final Report		
Name of Co	mpany: X	TO Energy,	Inc.		(	Contact: Kurt Hoekstra								
Address: 38	2 Road 31	00, Aztec, N	lew Mexi	co 87410		Telephone No.: (505) 333-3100								
Facility Nan	ne: Beach	Com # 1			]	Facility Typ	e: Gas Well (Ba	asin Da	kota)					
Surface Ow	ner: Privat	te		Mineral C	wner				API No	.: 30-045-0	7827			
				LOCA	TION	OF REI	LEASE							
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the	North/	South Line	Feet from the	East/V	Vest Line	County				
K	26	29N	10W	1845	F	SL	1500	F	WL	San Juan				
				Latitude 36.6	9485	Longit	ude -107.85788							
						OF REL								
Type of Relea	ase: Produc	ed Water					Release: Unknov		Volume F	Recovered: N	Vone			
Source of Re	lease: Belo	w Grade Tank				Date and H Unknown	Hour of Dis	covery:	11-24-2008					
Was Immedia	ate Notice (	Given?	Yes [	No ⊠ Not Re	equired	If YES, To Whom?								
By Whom?						Date and H	lour							
Was a Water	course Read	ched?					lume Impacting	the Wate	ercourse.					
			Yes 🗵	No										
If a Watercou	irse was Im	pacted, Descr	ibe Fully.	*										
The soil bene Standard for according to groundwater	eath the BG TPH of 100 the NMOC of less than	T was sample ppm at 4550 D Guidelines 50 feet, dista	d for TPH ppm via I for the Re nce to a w	n Taken.* The be via USEPA Meth USEPA Method 4 mediation of Leal rater well greater to 150 ppm total BT	nod 8015 18.1, cor ks, Spills than 100	and 418.1. Infirming that and Release	The sample return a release has occ s. The site was ra	ed resul urred at inked a 2	ts above the this location due to ar	e 'Pit Rule' on. The site von estimated of	spill co was ther depth to	nfirmation n ranked		
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup	Action Tal	ken * Retween 11	-20-2009	8 and 11-24-	2008 annrovimate	ly 800 (	'V of impa	cted soil wa	s excav	ated and		

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.\* Between 11-20-2008 and 11-24-2008 approximately 800 CY of impacted soil was excavated and hauled to Envirotechs land farm for disposal. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 13 feet deep. A ground water sample was taken but the results cannot be found. The excavation was backfilled. On 9-21-2011 a groundwater sample was collected using a hand auger to a depth of approximately 13 feet deep this sample returned results below detection limits for BTEX at < 0.0075 mg/l EPA method 8021 this is below the WQCC Standards. Additional soil samples were collected and witnessed by the OCD on 6-2-2015 the results were below the standards for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. Based on these results XTO believes this location does not pose a risk to human health or the environment and no further action is required.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.		
Signature: Kut Hockelin	OIL CONSERVATION I	DIVISION
	Approved by Environmental Specialist:	3/ XX
Printed Name: Kurt Hoekstra		
Title: EHS Coordinator	Approval Date: 8/11/15 Expiration E	) Date:
E-mail Address: Kurt_Hoekstra@xtoenergy.com	Conditions of Approval:	Attached
Date: 6-15-2015 Phone: 505-333-3100		

\* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

## Report Summary

Tuesday September 27, 2011

Report Number: L537740 Samples Received: 09/23/11 Client Project:

Description: Beach COM # 1

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

#### Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - I-2327, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487 GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704, ND - R-140 NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 00109, WV - 233 AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032008A, TX - T104704245, OK-9915, PA - 68-02979

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

September 27, 2011

ESC Sample # : L537740-01

09/26/11

1

Date Received : Description

September 23, 2011 Beach COM # 1

Site ID : BEACH COM # 1

Sample ID

GROUNDWATER

Project # :

8021B

% Rec.

Collected By : Collection Date :

Josh Kirchner 09/21/11 10:30

Parameter Result Det. Limit Units Method Date Dil. Benzene mg/lBDI. 0.00050 8021B 09/26/11 Toluene 0.0050 BDL mg/1 mg/18021B 8021B 09/26/11 Ethylbenzene BDL 0.00050 Total Xylene
Surrogate Recovery(%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID) mg/l BDL 0.0015 8021B 09/26/11

98.2

BDL - Below Detection Limit

Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.

Reported: 09/27/11 12:58 Printed: 09/27/11 12:59

# Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed 09/27/11 at 12:59:23

TSR Signing Reports: 288 R3 - Rush: Two Day

drywt

Sample: L537740-01 Account: XTORNM Received: 09/23/11 09:00 Due Date: 09/27/11 00:00 RPT Date: 09/27/11 12:58



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L537740

September 27, 2011

			aborator							
Analyte	Result		Units	% Rec		Limit		Batch	Date	Analyzed
Benzene	< .000	5	mg/l					WG557332	09/26	/11 15:3
Ethylbenzene	< .000		mg/l					WG557332		
Toluene	< .005		mg/l					WG557332	09/26	/11 15:3
Total Xylene	< .001	5	mg/l					WG557332	09/26	/11 15:3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)			% Rec.	97.50		55-122		WG557332	09/26	/11 15:3
				ontrol Sample						
Analyte	Units	Know	m Val	Resul	lt	% Rec		Limit		Batch
Benzene	mg/l	.05		0.0472		94.4		79-114		WG55733
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	.05		0.0513		103.		80-116		WG55733
Toluene	mg/l	.05		0.0517		103.		79-112		WG55733
Total Xylene	mg/1	.15		0.150		100.		84-118		WG55733
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)						97.08		55-122		WG55733
		Laboratory	/ Contro	l Sample Dupl	licate					
Analyte	Units	Result	Ref	*Rec		Limit	RPD	Lin	mit	Batch
Benzene	mq/l	0.0418	0.047	2 84.0		79-114	12.1	20		WG55733
Ethylbenzene	mg/1	0.0464	0.051	3 93.0		80-116	10.1	20		WG55733
Toluene	mg/1	0.0461	0.051	7 92.0		79-112	11.5	20		WG55733
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.134	0.150	90.0		84-118	11.1	20		WG55733
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				95.74		55-122				WG55733
			Matrix	Spike						
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref	Res TV	% Rec	Limit		Ref Samp		Batch
Benzene	mg/l	0.0467	0	.05	93.3	35-147		LS37981-0	04	WG55733
Ethylbenzene	mg/1	0.0519	0	.05	104.	39-141		L537981-0	04	WG55733
Toluene	mg/l	0.0525	0	.05	105.	35-148		L537981-0	04	WG55733
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.151	0	.15	100.	33-151		L537981-0	04	WG55733
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)					96.99	55-122				WG55733
		Mati	rix Spik	e Duplicate						
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp		Batch
Benzene	mg/l	0.0479	0.0467	95.8	35-147	2.59	20	L537981-	04	WG55733
Ethylbenzene	mg/l	0.0525	0.0519	105.	39-141	1.31	20	L537981-	04	WG55733
Toluene	mg/1	0.0533	0.0525	106.	35-148	1.45	20	L537981-	04	WG55733
Total Xylene	mg/l	0.153	0.151	102.	33-151	1.80	20	L537981-	04	WG55733
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)				97.72	55-122					WG55733

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG557332: R1871812: L537740-01

<sup>\* \*</sup> Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
\* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L537740

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate — is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

September 27, 2011

Company Name/Address		Alternate Billing					Analy	sis/Conta	iner/Pre	servative	— D143	Chain of Custody	
XTO Energy, Inc. 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410			XTORN	/HC/+(Go)					Prepared by:  ENVIRON Science cor				
Project Description: Beach  PHONE: 505-333-3701  FAX:  Collected by: Collected by(signature):  Josh Tirchrer  Packed on Ice N_Y,X	Rush? (L		# / e Notified)100%	James McDan  nes_mcdaniel@xt  SOCYANY  Lab Project #  P.O.#  Date Result  Email?N  FAX?N	oenergy.com	No of	TEX (8021) /2-40ML					12065 Lebar Mt. Juliet TN Phone (615) Phone (800) FAX (61  CoCode XTORNM Template/Prelogin Shipped Via: Fed Ex	37122 758-5858
Sample 1D Groundwater	Comp/Ginb	6W	Depth 13	9/21/11	Time 103°	Ontrs	X					Remarks/contaminant	Sample # (lab only)
											V (4.29)		
Matrix: SS-Soil/Solid GW-Groundwa Remarks: "ONLY COC Per Site! Relinquisher by: Signature Relinquisher by: (Signature	ļ#	Time: 35	Received by:	Signature)	>~~		Temp:	s return 4/1 °	1815	スリー Bottles	pH PS_Other_ 7 Received:	TempFlow	Other(lab use only)



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

## Report Summary

Wednesday June 10, 2015

Report Number: L769043 Samples Received: 06/04/15 Client Project: 30-045-07827

Description: Beech Com 1

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have any questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative

## Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1, TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979, IA Lab #364, EPA - TN002

Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held by ESC Lab Sciences.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences. Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

June 10,2015

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L769043-01

Date Received : June 04
Description : Beech Com 1

June 04, 2015

Description

Site ID :

Sample ID

FARKH-060215-1050

Collected By : Kurt Hoekstra

Project #: 30-045-07827

Collection Date :	06/02/15 10:50		
Parameter		Dry Result	D
Total Solids		78.6	

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	78.6		%	2540 G-2011	06/06/15	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0032	mg/kg	8021	06/08/15	5
Toluene	BDL	0.032	mg/kg	8021	06/08/15	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0032	mg/kg	8021	06/08/15	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0095	mg/kg	8021	06/08/15	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.64	mg/kg	8015	06/08/15	5
Surrogate Recovery-%						
a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)	99.8		% Rec.	8015	06/08/15	1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	94.5		% Rec.	8021	06/08/15	1
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	5.1	mg/kg	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1
o-Terphenyl	61.0		% Rec.	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 06/10/15 11:59 Printed: 06/10/15 11:59



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

June 10,2015

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L769043-02

Date Received :

June 04, 2015

Description : Beech Com 1

Site ID :

Sample ID

: FARKH-060215-1055

Project #: 30-045-07827

Collected By : Kurt Hoekstra Collection Date : 06/02/15 10:55

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	82.4		o <sub>f</sub> o	2540 G-2011	06/06/15	1
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylene TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction Surrogate Recovery-%	BDL BDL BDL BDL	0.0030 0.030 0.0030 0.0091 0.61	mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg	8021 8021 8021 8021 8021	06/09/15 06/09/15 06/09/15 06/09/15	5 5 5 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	99.6 93.6		% Rec. % Rec.	8015 8021	06/09/15 06/09/15	1
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	BDL	4.8	mg/kg	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1
o-Terphenyl	84.3		% Rec.	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

Note:

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 06/10/15 11:59 Printed: 06/10/15 11:59



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

June 10,2015

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

ESC Sample # : L769043-03

Date Received :

04, 2015 June

Description : Beech Com 1

Site ID :

Sample ID

: FARKH-060215-1100

Collected By : Kurt Hoekstra Collection Date : 06/02/15 11:00

Project #: 30-045-07827

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	96.3		%	2540 G-2011	06/06/15	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0026	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Toluene	BDL	0.026	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0026	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0078	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.52	mg/kg	8015	06/09/15	5
Surrogate Recovery-%			3, 3			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	99.5		% Rec.	8015	06/09/15	1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	94.4		% Rec.	8021	06/09/15	1
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	21.	4.2	mg/kg	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1
o-Terphenyl	78.9		% Rec.	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 06/10/15 11:59 Printed: 06/10/15 11:59



12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

James McDaniel XTO Energy - San Juan Division 382 County Road 3100 Aztec, NM 87410

June 10,2015

ESC Sample # : L769043-04

Date Received :

Description :

June 04, 2015 Beech Com 1

Site ID :

Sample ID

FARKH-060215-1105

Project #: 30-045-07827

Collected By : Kurt Hoekstra Collection Date : 06/02/15 11:05

Parameter	Dry Result	Det. Limit	Units	Method	Date	Dil.
Total Solids	81.8		96	2540 G-2011	06/06/15	1
Benzene	BDL	0.0030	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Toluene	BDL	0.030	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Ethylbenzene	BDL	0.0030	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
Total Xylene	BDL	0.0092	mg/kg	8021	06/09/15	5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	BDL	0.61	mg/kg	8015	06/09/15	5
Surrogate Recovery-%			3. 3			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	99.3		% Rec.	8015	06/09/15	1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)	93.2		% Rec.	8021	06/09/15	1
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction Surrogate recovery(%)	5.1	4.9	mg/kg	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1
o-Terphenyl	75.6		% Rec.	3546/DRO	06/09/15	1

Results listed are dry weight basis. BDL - Below Detection Limit

Det. Limit - Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC. The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted Reported: 06/10/15 11:59 Printed: 06/10/15 11:59



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L769043

June 10, 2015

Analyte	Result	Labo	ratory I	Blank % Rec	Limit		Datah D	
Analyte	Result	UIII	LS	* REC	DIMIC	1	Batch D	ate Analyzed
Total Solids	< .1	%				V	NG793768 0	6/06/15 10:09
Benzene	< .0005	mg/	kg			V	NG793984 0	6/08/15 14:09
Ethylbenzene	< .0005	mg/	kg			V	NG793984 0	6/08/15 14:09
Toluene	< .005	mg/	kg			V	WG793984 0	6/08/15 14:05
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	< .1	mg/	kg			V	WG793984 0	6/08/15 14:0
Total Xylene	< .0015	mg/	kg			V	WG793984 0	6/08/15 14:0
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)		% R	lec.	101.0	59-128	V	NG793984 0	6/08/15 14:0
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)		% R	tec.	94.10	54-144	V	NG793984 0	6/08/15 14:0
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	< 4	mg/	kg			V	WG794311 0	6/09/15 12:3
o-Terphenyl		% R	Rec.	101.0	50-150	V	WG794311 0	6/09/15 12:3
			Duplicat	i.e				
Analyte	Units	Result		icate RPD	Limit		Ref Samp	Batch
Total Solids	oto	77.9	77.5	0.584	5		L769062-0	3 WG79376
		Laborato	ry Cont	rol Sample				
Analyte	Units	Known V		Result	% Rec	1	Limit	Batch
Total Solids	90	50		50.0	99.9		85-115	WG79376
Benzene	mg/kg	.05		0.0374	74.7		70-130	WG79398
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	.05		0.0395	79.0	70-130		WG79398
Toluene	mg/kg	.05		0.0383	76.7	70-130		WG79398
Total Xylene	mg/kg	.15		0.120	80.1		70-130	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)					100.0		59-128	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)					102.0		54-144	WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	5.5		5.81	106.		63.5-137	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)					102.0		59-128	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)					111.0		54-144	WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	mg/kg	60		50.6	84.3		50-150	WG79431
o-Terphenyl					96.20		50-150	WG79431
	L	aboratory Co	ontrol S	ample Duplicate				
Analyte	Units	Result F	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limi	t Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0.0385 (	0.0374	77.0	70-130	3.13	20	WG79398
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.0405	0.0395	81.0	70-130	2.60	20	WG79398
Toluene	mg/kg	0.0393	0.0383	79.0	70-130	2.54	20	WG79398
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.123	0.120	82.0	70-130	2.59 20		WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				101.0	59-128			WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				102.0	54-144			WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	5.78	5.81	105.	63.5-137	0.450	20	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				103.0	59-128			WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				111.0	54-144			WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	mg/kg	52.1	50.6	87.0	50-150	2.98	20	WG79431
o-Terphenyl				96.70	50-150			WG79431

<sup>\*</sup> Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

Quality Assurance Report Level II

L769043

June 10, 2015

			Matrix	Spike					
Analyte	Units	MS Res	Ref R	es TV	% Rec	Limit		Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0.187	0.0	.05	75.0	49.7-	127	L768478-01	WG79398
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.192	0.0	.05	77.0	40.8-	141	L768478-01	WG79398
Toluene	mg/kg	0.189	0.001	23 .05	75.0	49.8-	132	L768478-01	WG79398
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.580	0.002	36 .15	77.0	41.2-	140	L768478-01	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)					99.00	59-12	8		WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)					101.0	54-14	4		WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	25.3	0.0	5.5	92.0	28.5-	138	L768478-01	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)					100.0	59-12	8		WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)					110.0	54-14	4		WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	mg/kg	49.0	1.66	60	79.0	50-15	0	L769351-01	WG79431
o-Terphenyl		WW. 10 100	200 12 201000	702-700	90.10	50-15	0	The state of the s	WG79431
		Mat	rix Spike	Duplicate					
Analyte	Units	MSD	Ref	%Rec	Limit	RPD	Limit	Ref Samp	Batch
Benzene	mg/kg	0.191	0.187	76.4	49.7-127	2.05	23.5	L768478-01	WG79398
Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.195	0.192	77.9	40.8-141	1.36	23.8	L768478-01	WG79398
Toluene	mg/kg	0.192	0.189	76.4	49.8-132	1.57	23.5	L768478-01	WG79398
Total Xylene	mg/kg	0.584	0.580	77.5	41.2-140	0.660	23.7	L768478-01	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)				99.30	59-128				WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID)				101.0	54-144				WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction	mg/kg	21.6	25.3	78.4	28.5-138	16.1	23.6	L768478-01	WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID)	rvectae to the control of the contro			99.40	59-128				WG79398
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)				109.0	54-144				WG79398
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction	mg/kg	46.8	49.0	75.2	50-150	4.73	20	L769351-01	WG79431

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference

WG793768: R3041781: L769043-01 02 03 WG793984: R3042296: L769043-01 02 03 WG794311: R3042313: L769043-01 02 03

 $<sup>\</sup>star$   $\star$  Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.

<sup>\*</sup> Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'



XTO Energy - San Juan Division James McDaniel 382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report Level II

1.769043

June 10, 2015

12065 Lebanon Rd. Mt. Juliet, TN 37122 (615) 758-5858 1-800-767-5859 Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I.D. 62-0814289

Est. 1970

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods. The quality control samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis. If a target parameter is outside the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the entire analytic process. The method blank results indicate if any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling, digestion or extraction process, and analysis. Concentrations of target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are qualified with the "B" qualifier.

Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis process. The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits indicating that the analytic process is "in control". If a target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - is two aliquots of an environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of target analytes. The percent recovery of the target analytes also has statistical control limits. If any recoveries that are outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with either a "J5" or a "J6". The relative percent difference (%RPD) between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate recoveries is all calculated. If the RPD is above the method limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.

		Quot	te Number			Page of				Ana	lysis		Lab Information			
XTO			Contact		;	XTO Contact Pho	ne #									
ENERGY		Kur	ST.	Email	Results	505-486-9	1543	15				<b> </b>				
Western Divisio			1		KyRT LOGAN			108					Office Abbreviations Farmington = FAR			
Well Site/Location BEECH COM #		API 30-045 Samj	Number		BGT CLOSURE								Durango = DUR Bakken = BAK			
Collected By			Y N)		V 5+	<u>Turnaround</u> andard		1000	7				Raton = RAT Piceance = PC			
Company		-	Requeste	d		ext Day		0.60	80%			F	Roosevelt = RSV			
XTO /			./			wo Day		0	00				a Barge = LB			
ignature  Les Harette Gray Area			or Lab Us	Only!		ree Day . 5 Bus. Days (by eeded	contract)	PH	TEX				Drangeville = OV L769643			
Sample ID		ole Name	Media	Date	Time	Preservative	No. of Conts.	7.	787				Sample Number			
PARKH-1060215-1050	S. Auge	+ Hole 7-7/2	5	4-2	10:50	ON les	1	X	X			and the second	-0			
FARKH-DEDZIS-1055	E. Muger	Hote 9-72	5	6-2	10:55		1	X	X		4		-27			
FATH-01-4215-1100	H Auga	HOLE 7'-7/2'	5	6-2	11:00	DN CE	1	X	X	_	$\perp$		1283			
FARYH-060215-1105	W Augo	Hole 7'-71/2'	5	6-2	11:05	ONICE	1	X	X							
										-						
					1	,				-						
	,															
Media: Filter = F Soil = S Waster	//_	Groundwate		inking W				r = SW	Air	A Dr						
Relinquished By: (\$)gnature)	4		Date: 4-3-/.	5	Time: 7:00	Received By: (Sig	nature)				Num	per of Bott	les Sample Condition			
Relinquished By: (Signature)			Date:			Received By: (Sig	,		,			erature:	Other Information			
elinquished By: (Signature) Date:			Date:		Time: Received for Leb by (Signature)					Date 6/4	K ogo					
Comments													οK			

<sup>\*</sup> Sample ID will be the office and sampler-date-military time FARJM-MMDDYY-1200